
CGS Civils Ltd File: Surface Water October 2026_LLFA_02.02.2026.pfd
Network: Storm Network
KCK
02.02.2026

Page 1
Land Adjacent to the Meadow
LiƩle Park Farm, Hurstpierpoint

Flow+ v15.0 Copyright © 1988-2026 Causeway Technologies Ltd

Design Seƫngs

Rainfall Methodology
Return Period (years)

AddiƟonal Flow (%)
CV

Time of Entry (mins)
Maximum Time of ConcentraƟon (mins)

Maximum Rainfall (mm/hr)

FEH-22
2
0
1.000
4.00
30.00
75.0

Minimum Velocity (m/s)
ConnecƟon Type

Minimum Backdrop Height (m)
Preferred Cover Depth (m)

Include Intermediate Ground
Enforce best pracƟce design rules

1.00
Level Soĸts
0.200
1.200
✓
✓

Nodes

Name Area
(ha)

Cover
Level
(m)

Diameter
(mm)

EasƟng
(m)

Northing
(m)

Depth
(m)

DetenƟon Basin 0.018 42.100 450 528479.103 116663.534 0.600

SimulaƟon Seƫngs

Rainfall Methodology
Rainfall Events

Summer CV
Winter CV

FEH-22
Singular
1.000
1.000

Analysis Speed
Skip Steady State

Drain Down Time (mins)
AddiƟonal Storage (m³/ha)

Normal
x
240
0.0

StarƟng Level (m)
Check Discharge Rate(s)

Check Discharge Volume
x
x

Storm DuraƟons
15 30 60 120 180 240 360 480 600 720 960 1440

Return Period
(years)

Climate Change
(CC %)

AddiƟonal Area
(A %)

AddiƟonal Flow
(Q %)

1
10
30
30

100
100

0
0
0

45
0

45

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

Node DetenƟon Basin Online OriĮce Control

Flap Valve
Replaces Downstream Link

Invert Level (m)

x
x
41.500

Design Depth (m)
Design Flow (l/s)

Diameter (m)

0.550
1.5
0.031

Discharge Coeĸcient 0.600

Node DetenƟon Basin Depth/Area Storage Structure

Base Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)
Side Inf Coeĸcient (m/hr)

0.00000
0.00000

Safety Factor
Porosity

2.0
1.00

Invert Level (m)
Time to half empty (mins)

41.500
96

Depth
(m)

Area
(m²)

Inf Area
(m²)

Depth
(m)

Area
(m²)

Inf Area
(m²)

Depth
(m)

Area
(m²)

Inf Area
(m²)

Depth
(m)

Area
(m²)

Inf Area
(m²)

0.000
0.100

4.0
6.4

0.0
0.0

0.200
0.300

9.4
12.9

0.0
0.0

0.400
0.500

17.0
21.7

0.0
0.0

0.600 26.9 0.0
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Results for 1 year CriƟcal Storm DuraƟon.  Lowest mass balance: 100.00%

Node Event US
Node

Peak
(mins)

Level
(m)

Depth
(m)

InŇow
(l/s)

Node
Vol (m³)

Flood
(m³)

Status

Link Event
(Upstream Depth)

US
Node

Link Ouƞlow
(l/s)

Discharge
Vol (m³)

120 minute summer DetenƟon Basin 72 41.629 0.129 1.3 0.7381 0.0000 OK

120 minute summer DetenƟon Basin OriĮce 0.7 2.5
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Results for 10 year CriƟcal Storm DuraƟon.  Lowest mass balance: 100.00%

Node Event US
Node

Peak
(mins)

Level
(m)

Depth
(m)

InŇow
(l/s)

Node
Vol (m³)

Flood
(m³)

Status

Link Event
(Upstream Depth)

US
Node

Link Ouƞlow
(l/s)

Discharge
Vol (m³)

60 minute summer DetenƟon Basin 42 41.807 0.307 4.5 2.5608 0.0000 OK

60 minute summer DetenƟon Basin OriĮce 1.1 4.6



CGS Civils Ltd File: Surface Water October 2026_LLFA_02.02.2026.pfd
Network: Storm Network
KCK
02.02.2026

Page 4
Land Adjacent to the Meadow
LiƩle Park Farm, Hurstpierpoint

Flow+ v15.0 Copyright © 1988-2026 Causeway Technologies Ltd

Results for 30 year CriƟcal Storm DuraƟon.  Lowest mass balance: 100.00%

Node Event US
Node

Peak
(mins)

Level
(m)

Depth
(m)

InŇow
(l/s)

Node
Vol (m³)

Flood
(m³)

Status

Link Event
(Upstream Depth)

US
Node

Link Ouƞlow
(l/s)

Discharge
Vol (m³)

60 minute summer DetenƟon Basin 44 41.877 0.377 6.0 3.5932 0.0000 OK

60 minute summer DetenƟon Basin OriĮce 1.2 6.1
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Results for 30 year +45% CC CriƟcal Storm DuraƟon.  Lowest mass balance: 100.00%

Node Event US
Node

Peak
(mins)

Level
(m)

Depth
(m)

InŇow
(l/s)

Node
Vol (m³)

Flood
(m³)

Status

Link Event
(Upstream Depth)

US
Node

Link Ouƞlow
(l/s)

Discharge
Vol (m³)

60 minute summer DetenƟon Basin 46 41.987 0.487 8.7 5.6554 0.0000 OK

60 minute summer DetenƟon Basin OriĮce 1.4 8.8



CGS Civils Ltd File: Surface Water October 2026_LLFA_02.02.2026.pfd
Network: Storm Network
KCK
02.02.2026

Page 6
Land Adjacent to the Meadow
LiƩle Park Farm, Hurstpierpoint

Flow+ v15.0 Copyright © 1988-2026 Causeway Technologies Ltd

Results for 100 year CriƟcal Storm DuraƟon.  Lowest mass balance: 100.00%

Node Event US
Node

Peak
(mins)

Level
(m)

Depth
(m)

InŇow
(l/s)

Node
Vol (m³)

Flood
(m³)

Status

Link Event
(Upstream Depth)

US
Node

Link Ouƞlow
(l/s)

Discharge
Vol (m³)

60 minute summer DetenƟon Basin 45 41.947 0.447 7.6 4.8422 0.0000 OK

60 minute summer DetenƟon Basin OriĮce 1.3 7.8
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Results for 100 year +45% CC CriƟcal Storm DuraƟon.  Lowest mass balance: 100.00%

Node Event US
Node

Peak
(mins)

Level
(m)

Depth
(m)

InŇow
(l/s)

Node
Vol (m³)

Flood
(m³)

Status

Link Event
(Upstream Depth)

US
Node

Link Ouƞlow
(l/s)

Discharge
Vol (m³)

60 minute winter DetenƟon Basin 51 42.071 0.571 7.8 7.6172 0.0000 OK

60 minute winter DetenƟon Basin OriĮce 1.5 11.3


