

**Design Settings**

Rainfall Methodology	FEH-22	Minimum Velocity (m/s)	1.00
Return Period (years)	2	Connection Type	Level Soffits
Additional Flow (%)	0	Minimum Backdrop Height (m)	0.200
CV	1.000	Preferred Cover Depth (m)	1.200
Time of Entry (mins)	4.00	Include Intermediate Ground	✓
Maximum Time of Concentration (mins)	30.00	Enforce best practice design rules	✓
Maximum Rainfall (mm/hr)	75.0		

**Nodes**

Name	Area (ha)	Cover Level (m)	Diameter (mm)	Easting (m)	Northing (m)	Depth (m)
Detention Basin	0.018	42.100	450	528479.103	116663.534	0.600

**Simulation Settings**

Rainfall Methodology	FEH-22	Analysis Speed	Normal	Starting Level (m)	
Rainfall Events	Singular	Skip Steady State	x	Check Discharge Rate(s)	x
Summer CV	1.000	Drain Down Time (mins)	240	Check Discharge Volume	x
Winter CV	1.000	Additional Storage (m <sup>3</sup> /ha)	0.0		

**Storm Durations**

15 | 30 | 60 | 120 | 180 | 240 | 360 | 480 | 600 | 720 | 960 | 1440

Return Period (years)	Climate Change (CC %)	Additional Area (A %)	Additional Flow (Q %)
1	0	0	0
10	0	0	0
30	0	0	0
30	45	0	0
100	0	0	0
100	45	0	0

**Node Detention Basin Online Orifice Control**

Flap Valve	x	Design Depth (m)	0.550	Discharge Coefficient	0.600
Replaces Downstream Link	x	Design Flow (l/s)	1.5		
Invert Level (m)	41.500	Diameter (m)	0.031		

**Node Detention Basin Depth/Area Storage Structure**

Base Inf Coefficient (m/hr)	0.00000	Safety Factor	2.0	Invert Level (m)	41.500
Side Inf Coefficient (m/hr)	0.00000	Porosity	1.00	Time to half empty (mins)	96

Depth (m)	Area (m <sup>2</sup> )	Inf Area (m <sup>2</sup> )	Depth (m)	Area (m <sup>2</sup> )	Inf Area (m <sup>2</sup> )	Depth (m)	Area (m <sup>2</sup> )	Inf Area (m <sup>2</sup> )	Depth (m)	Area (m <sup>2</sup> )	Inf Area (m <sup>2</sup> )
0.000	4.0	0.0	0.200	9.4	0.0	0.400	17.0	0.0	0.600	26.9	0.0
0.100	6.4	0.0	0.300	12.9	0.0	0.500	21.7	0.0			

**Results for 1 year Critical Storm Duration. Lowest mass balance: 100.00%**

Node Event	US Node	Peak (mins)	Level (m)	Depth (m)	Inflow (l/s)	Node Vol (m <sup>3</sup> )	Flood (m <sup>3</sup> )	Status
120 minute summer	Detention Basin	72	41.629	0.129	1.3	0.7381	0.0000	OK

Link Event (Upstream Depth)	US Node	Link	Outflow (l/s)	Discharge Vol (m <sup>3</sup> )
120 minute summer	Detention Basin	Orifice	0.7	2.5

**Results for 10 year Critical Storm Duration. Lowest mass balance: 100.00%**

Node Event	US Node	Peak (mins)	Level (m)	Depth (m)	Inflow (l/s)	Node Vol (m <sup>3</sup> )	Flood (m <sup>3</sup> )	Status
60 minute summer	Detention Basin	42	41.807	0.307	4.5	2.5608	0.0000	OK

Link Event (Upstream Depth)	US Node	Link	Outflow (l/s)	Discharge Vol (m <sup>3</sup> )
60 minute summer	Detention Basin	Orifice	1.1	4.6

**Results for 30 year Critical Storm Duration. Lowest mass balance: 100.00%**

Node Event	US Node	Peak (mins)	Level (m)	Depth (m)	Inflow (l/s)	Node Vol (m <sup>3</sup> )	Flood (m <sup>3</sup> )	Status
60 minute summer	Detention Basin	44	41.877	0.377	6.0	3.5932	0.0000	OK

Link Event (Upstream Depth)	US Node	Link	Outflow (l/s)	Discharge Vol (m <sup>3</sup> )
60 minute summer	Detention Basin	Orifice	1.2	6.1

**Results for 30 year +45% CC Critical Storm Duration. Lowest mass balance: 100.00%**

Node Event	US Node	Peak (mins)	Level (m)	Depth (m)	Inflow (l/s)	Node Vol (m <sup>3</sup> )	Flood (m <sup>3</sup> )	Status
60 minute summer	Detention Basin	46	41.987	0.487	8.7	5.6554	0.0000	OK

Link Event (Upstream Depth)	US Node	Link	Outflow (l/s)	Discharge Vol (m <sup>3</sup> )
60 minute summer	Detention Basin	Orifice	1.4	8.8

**Results for 100 year Critical Storm Duration. Lowest mass balance: 100.00%**

<b>Node Event</b>	<b>US Node</b>	<b>Peak (mins)</b>	<b>Level (m)</b>	<b>Depth (m)</b>	<b>Inflow (l/s)</b>	<b>Node Vol (m<sup>3</sup>)</b>	<b>Flood (m<sup>3</sup>)</b>	<b>Status</b>
60 minute summer	Detention Basin	45	41.947	0.447	7.6	4.8422	0.0000	OK

<b>Link Event (Upstream Depth)</b>	<b>US Node</b>	<b>Link</b>	<b>Outflow (l/s)</b>	<b>Discharge Vol (m<sup>3</sup>)</b>
60 minute summer	Detention Basin	Orifice	1.3	7.8

**Results for 100 year +45% CC Critical Storm Duration. Lowest mass balance: 100.00%**

Node Event	US Node	Peak (mins)	Level (m)	Depth (m)	Inflow (l/s)	Node Vol (m <sup>3</sup> )	Flood (m <sup>3</sup> )	Status
60 minute winter	Detention Basin	51	42.071	0.571	7.8	7.6172	0.0000	OK

Link Event (Upstream Depth)	US Node	Link	Outflow (l/s)	Discharge Vol (m <sup>3</sup> )
60 minute winter	Detention Basin	Orifice	1.5	11.3